Devon County Council (Road from Hooks Cross to Caton Cross, Ashburton) (Prohibition of Motor Vehicles) Order

Devon County Council make this order in exercise of powers under sections 1, 2 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 and all other enabling powers

- 1. This order comes into force and may be cited as "Devon County Council (Road from Hooks Cross to Caton Cross, Ashburton) (Prohibition of Motor Vehicles) Order "
- 2. Except as provided in article 3 no person shall except upon the direction or with the permission of a police constable in uniform cause or permit a motor vehicle to proceed in the length of road specified in the schedule
- 3. Nothing in article 2 shall make it unlawful for a motor vehicle to proceed in the length of road specified in the schedule if the vehicle is
 - a. an emergency service vehicle
 - b. being used in the service of a local authority or water authority in pursuance of statutory powers or duties
 - c. being used in connection with the carrying out on that length of road
 - (i) the maintenance, improvement, or reconstruction of the road
 - (ii) the laying, erection, alteration, or repair in, or land adjacent to the road of a sewer, main, pipe or apparatus for the supply of water, gas or electricity, or the electronic communications network as defined in section 32 of the Communications Act 2003
 - d. being used for the purposes of agriculture in connection with land adjacent or premises to that length of road

Schedule Prohibition of Motor Vehicles Except for Access

Length of road in the town of Ashburton, district of Teignbridge

Road from Hooks Cross to Caton Cross (Caton Lane), for its entire length from its junction at Hooks Cross to Caton Cross (A38).

dated

The COMMON SEAL of)
Devon County Council)
was hereunto affixed)
in the presence of)

Duly Authorised Signatory

document number _____

reference AJ/DEV001/380

website reference 6010